

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Miscellaneous Jurisdiction Case No.1943 of 2019

In
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.15444 of 2014

=====

Baban Prasad Singh Son of Late Daroga Singh Assistant Teacher, Smt. Uma Pandey Ram Lakhan Das Project Girls High School, Harpur Karah, P.S. Baniapur, District- Saran at Chapra

... .. Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through its Principal Secretary, Education Department, New Secretariat, Vikas Bhawan, Patna.
2. Shree Giriwar Dayal Singh, The Director, Secondary Education, Education Department, Bihar, Secondary Education office, Buddh marg, Patna.
3. Shree Amit Kumar, The Deputy Director, Secondary Education, In Charge Project Schools, Human Resources Development Department, Bihar, Secondary Education Office, Budh Marg, Patna.
4. Shree The District Education Officer, Saran at Chapra.

... .. Opposite Party/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. Bipin Bihari Singh, Adv
For the Opposite Party/s : Smt. Shilpa Singh (Ga12)

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RITESH KUMAR
ORAL ORDER

15 19-06-2026

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

2. The present contempt petition has been filed for non-compliance of order 07.08.2018 passed in C.W.J.C. No. 15444 of 2014 whereby the writ petition was disposed of with a direction to the respondent-State that if the case of the petitioner is similar to that of Maheshwar Prasad Singh case, the respondents are required to grant same relief to the petitioner, in the light of the litigation policy 2011 and the judgment of the Full Bench reported in 2018 (2) PLJR 929. Final decision on the claim of the petitioner was directed to be taken by the



respondents in the light of the decision of C.W.J.C. No. 12531 of 2014 and other cases mentioned therein within a maximum period of four months from the date of receipt/production of a copy of the order.

3. A supplementary show cause on behalf of the opposite party no. 2 has been filed wherein the order contained in memo no. 48 'P' dated 20.05.2026 issued under the signature of the Director (Secondary Education), Government of Bihar, Patna has been brought on record whereby the claim of the petitioner for parity in terms of order dated 07.08.2018 passed in C.W.J.C. No. 15444 of 2014 has been rejected. This Court is satisfied that the order dated 07.08.2018 passed in C.W.J.C. No.15444 of 2014 has been complied.

4. Accordingly, the present contempt petition is dismissed. If the petitioner is aggrieved with the order dated passed by the Director (Secondary Education), Government of Bihar, Patna dated 20.05.2026, he can avail appropriate remedy in accordance with law, if so advised.

(Ritesh Kumar, J)

krishnakant/-

U			
---	--	--	--

